
 

Item 131 
Page 1 of 6 

 

June 2, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

SITTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE FOLLOWING: 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

June 10, 2025 

 

FROM 

NOEL CASTILLO, Director and Chief Flood Control Engineer, Department of Public 

Works-Transportation and Flood Control District   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Acting as the governing body of San Bernardino County: 
a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 

adding requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of October 
27, 2020 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of 
$1,250,000: 
i. Amer General Engineering, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1006 
ii. DBR Investments, Inc. dba DBR General Engineering, Agreement No. 20-1008  
iii. Dependable Grading, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1009  
iv. Ferreira Construction Co, Inc., dba Ferreira Coastal Construction Co.,  

Agreement No. 20-1010 
v. Golden West Arbor Services, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1011 
vi. Houston & Harris PCS, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1012  
vii. James Dickey, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1013  
viii. SJD & B, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1016 
ix. Sky Construction Service, Inc, Agreement No. 20-1017 
x. The Tree Guys, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1019 
xi. Three Peaks Corp, Agreement No. 20-1020 
xii. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1022 
xiii. West Coast Arborists, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1027  

b. Approve amendments to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months for a total period of October 27, 
2020 through December 31, 2025: 
i. Jeremy Harris Construction, Inc., Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 20-1014, 

with no change to the contract amount of $3,750,000. 
ii. Lake Arrowhead Construction, Inc., dba Trinity Construction, Inc., Amendment No. 

2 to Agreement No. 20-1021 with no change to the contract amount of $2,500,000. 
iii. S. Porter, Inc., Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1015, with no change to 

the contract amount of $2,500,000. 
iv. Travis D. Snyder dba Advantage Backhoes, Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 

20-1005, with no change to the contract amount of $2,500,000. 



Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 131 
Page 2 of 6 

 

v. Vance Corporation, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1024, with no change 
to the contract amount of $2,500,000. 

vi. Weaver Grading, Inc., Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No.20-1026, with no 
change to the contract amount of $8,500,000. 

c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
adding requirements, in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of October 
26, 2021 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of 
$1,000,000: 
i. High Desert Underground, Inc., Agreement No. 21-811 
ii. United Pacific Services, Inc., Agreement No. 21-812 

d. Approve amendments to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
adding requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of January 
24, 2023 through December 31, 2025: 
i. Downstream Services, Inc., Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 23-50, with no 

change to the contract amount of $625,000. 
ii. H & H General Contractors, Inc., Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 23-51, with 

no change to the contract amount of $1,250,000. 
iii. Kirtley Construction, Inc. dba TK Construction, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 

No. 23-52, with no change to the contract amount of $625,000. 
e. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 

extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of January 9, 
2024 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of $375,000: 
i. Daringer Construction, Agreement No. 24-08 
ii. H L Hitchcock Construction, Inc., Agreement No. 24-09 
iii. Kelley’s Underground Construction, Agreement No. 24-10 
iv. Larry Jacinto Construction, Inc., Agreement No. 24-11 
v. MCC Equipment Rentals, Inc., Agreement No. 24-12 

f. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of July 1, 
2024 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of $300,000: 
i. Oakridge Landscape, Inc., Agreement No. 24-547 
ii. United Storm Water, Inc., Agreement No. 24-548 

2. Acting as the governing body of San Bernardino County Flood Control District: 
a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 

adding requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of October 
27, 2020 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of 
$1,250,000: 
i. DBR Investments, Inc. dba DBR General Engineering, Agreement No. 20-1032 
ii. Dependable Grading, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1033  
iii. Ferreira Construction Co, Inc., dba Ferreira Coastal Construction Co., Agreement 

No. 20-1034  
iv. Golden West Arbor Services, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1035  
v. Houston & Harris PCS, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1036 
vi. Lake Arrowhead Construction, Inc. dba Trinity Construction Inc., Agreement No. 20-

1045 
vii. SJD & B, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1040  
viii. Sky Construction Service, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1041  
ix. S. Porter, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1039 



Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 131 
Page 3 of 6 

 

x. The Tree Guys, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1043 
xi. Three Peaks Corp, Agreement No. 20-1044  
xii. Travis D. Snyder dba Advantage Backhoes, Agreement No. 20-1029  
xiii. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1046  
xiv. West Coast Arborists, Inc., Agreement No. 20-1051 

b. Approve amendments to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total contract period of 
October 27, 2020 through December 31, 2025: 
i. Amer General Engineering, Inc., Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1030, 

with no change to the contract amount of $2,500,000.  
ii. James Dickey, Inc., Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1037, with no change 

to the contract amount of $2,500,000. 
iii. Jeremy Harris Construction, Inc., Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1038, 

with no change to the contract amount to $2,500,000. 
iv. Vance Corporation, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 20-1048, with no change 

to the contract amount of $2,500,000. 
v. Weaver Grading, Inc., Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 20-1050, increasing 

the contract amount by $5,000,000 from $5,000,000 to $10,000,000. 
c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 

adding requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of October 
26, 2021 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of 
$1,000,000: 
i. High Desert Underground, Inc., Agreement No. 21-813 
ii. United Pacific Services, Inc., Agreement No. 21-814 

d. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
adding requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of January 
24, 2023 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of 
$625,000: 
i. Downstream Services, Inc., Agreement No. 23-53 
ii. H & H General Contractors, Inc., Agreement No. 23-54  
iii. Kirtley Construction, Inc., Agreement No. 23-55  

e. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of January 9, 
2024 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of $375,000: 
i. Daringer Construction, Agreement No. 24-13 
ii. H L Hitchcock Construction, Inc., Agreement No. 24-14 
iii. Kelley’s Underground Construction, Agreement No. 24-15 
iv. Larry Jacinto Construction, Inc., Agreement No. 24-16 
v. MCC Equipment Rentals, Inc., Agreement No. 24-17 

f. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts, for on-call maintenance services, 
extending the contract terms by an additional six months, for a total period of July 1, 
2024 through December 31, 2025, with no change to the contract amount of $300,000: 
i. Oakridge Landscaping, Inc., Agreement No. 24-549 
ii. United Storm Water, Inc., Agreement No. 24-550 

 

(Presenter: Noel Castillo, Director/Chief Flood Control Engineer, 387-7906) 
..Body 
 
 
 



Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 131 
Page 4 of 6 

 

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The Department of Public Works-Transportation (Department) is funded by Gas Tax 
revenue, fee revenue, and other local, state, and federal funding. The San Bernardino County 
Flood Control District (District) is funded by property tax revenue, fee revenue, and local, state 
and federal funding. As these contracts for on-call storm maintenance services, including 
routine maintenance, emergency services, and public projects not exceeding $75,000 (the 
amount specified in Public Contract Code Section 22032(a)), the specific projects have not yet 
been determined. Depending on the project, one of the above funding sources will be used to 
fund the cost of the contract.  
 
The Department has budgeted $1,000,000 and District has budgeted $2,000,000 in fiscal year 
2024-25 for on-call storm maintenance services. Annual expenditure will not exceed these 
budgeted amounts. Future recommended budgets will include appropriation for these services.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The proposed amendments with the 34 contractors on the on-call storm maintenance services 
list will extend the contract period by an additional six months, with a termination date of 
December 31, 2025. The proposed amendments will allow the Department and District to 
continue to utilize the pre-approved on-call storm maintenance services contractors on an as 
needed basis through the end of the calendar year. The extension also allows the Department 
and District to phase out the current on-call storm maintenance  contractor list which will then be 
consolidated with other on-call lists currently held by the Department and District. The 
Department and District anticipate releasing a consolidated Request For Qualifications (RFQ) 
for various on-call services and awarding new on-call contracts before the December 31, 2025 
expiration of the on-call storm maintenance service contracts. Additionally, the Department and 
District monitor expenditures on a monthly basis. The District contract with Weaver Grading, Inc. 
(Agreement No. 20-1050) is reaching the not-to-exceed amount as they are frequently the low 
bidder or called out to respond to emergencies. The proposed amendment to increase Weaver 
Grading, Inc.’s contract by $5,000,000 from $5,000,000 to $10,000,000 will allow Weaver 
Grading, Inc. to continue to bid and respond to emergency calls.  
 
On October 27, 2020 (Item No. 94), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved contracts in the 
amount of $1,250,000 each for the period of October 27, 2020 through June 30, 2025 with 23 
contractors to provide on-call storm maintenance services. Subsequently the Department and 
the District returned to the Board on October 26, 2021 (Item No. 81) and the Board approved 
two additional contractors.  On January 24, 2023 (Item No. 63), the Board approved three 
additional contractors. On January 9, 2024 (Item No. 61), the Board approved five additional 
contractors. On June 25, 2024 (Item No. 143), the Board approved two additional contractors for 
the Department and the District. The Board has approved a total of 35 contracts for both the 
Department and the District to provide on-call storm maintenance services.   
 
On April 11, 2023 (Item No. 57), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the following 
contracts to increase the contract amounts by $1,250,000 from $1,250,000 to $2,500,000 with 
no changes to the contract term of October 27, 2020 to June 30, 2025: 

 S. Porter, Inc. (Department Agreement No. 20-1015) 



Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 131 
Page 5 of 6 

 

 Vance Corporation (Department Agreement No. 20-1024 and District Agreement No. 20-
1048). 

 Weaver Grading, Inc. (Department Agreement No. 20-1026 and District Agreement No. 
20-1050). 

 
On April 25, 2023 (Item No. 54), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to contract with Travis 
D Snyder dba Advantage Backhoes (Department Agreement No. 20-1005) increasing the 
amount by $1,250,000 from $1,250,000 to $2,500,000 with no changes to the contract term of 
October 27, 2020 through June 30, 2025. 
 
On June 27, 2023 (Item No. 136), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the following 
contracts increasing the contract amount by $1,250,000 from $1,250,000 to $2,500,000 with no 
changes to the contract terms of October 27, 2020 through June 30, 2025: 

 Lake Arrowhead Construction, Inc. dba Trinity Construction, Inc. (Department 
Agreement No. 20-1021) 

 Jeremy Harris Construction, Inc. (District Agreement No. 20-1038)  
 
On October 3, 2023 (Item No. 39), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to contract with 
Jeremy Harris Construction, Inc. (Department Agreement No. 20-1014) to increase the 
Department’s contract amount by $1,250,000 from $2,500,000 to $3,750,000 with no changes 
to the contract term of October 27, 2020 to June 30, 2025. 
 
On December 5, 2023 (Item No. 52), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to contract with H 
& H General Contractors, Inc. (Department Agreement No. 23-51), increasing the Department’s 
contract amount by $625,000 from $625,000 to $1,250,000 with no changes to the contract term 
of January 24, 2023 through June 30, 2025. 
 
On October 22, 2024 (Item No. 63), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to contract with 
Weaver Grading, Inc. (District Contract No. 20-1050) increasing the District’s contract amount 
by $2,500,000 from $2,500,000 to $5,000,000 with no changes to the contract term of October 
27, 2020 to June 30, 2025.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Prior to the expiration of the terms of the current on-call storm maintenance service contracts, 
the Department and the District will initiate a new RFQ to establish a pre-qualified vendor list to 
provide a broader comprehensive list of on-call services, including storm maintenance, to the 
Department and the District. Following the RFQ process, the contracts will be submitted to the 
Board for approval.  
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Aaron Gest and Sophie A. Curtis, Deputies 
County Counsel, 387-5455) on April 21, 2025; Purchasing  (Jason Cloninger, Lead Buyer, 387-
2060) on March 25, 2025; Finance (Kathleen Gonzalez, Administrative Analyst, 387-5412) on 
May 22, 2025; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy 
Executive Officer, 387-5423) on May 23, 2025 
 



Amendments to Contracts for On-call Storm Maintenance Services 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 131 
Page 6 of 6 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County Flood Control District 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 10, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PW - Basta w/ agrees 
Contractor c/o PW w/ agree 
File w/ agree 

JLL 06/23/2025 

 


